

No. \_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GOOD NEWS EMPLOYEE ASSOCIATION,  
REGINA REDERFORD, ROBIN CHRISTY,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JOYCE M. HICKS, in her individual and official capacities as  
Deputy Executive Director of the Community & Economic  
Development Agency of the City of Oakland, ROBERT C.  
BOBB, in his individual and official capacities as City  
Manager of the City of Oakland.

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

RICHARD D. ACKERMAN \*  
SCOTT D. LIVELY  
MICHAEL W. SANDS, JR.  
PRO-FAMILY LAW CENTER  
41690 Enterprise Circle North, Ste. 216  
Temecula, California 92590  
(951) 308-6454

\* Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	v
CITATIONS TO OPINIONS AND ORDERS ENTERED IN CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTIONAL BASIS.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND OTHER PROVISIONS INVOLVED IN THIS CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Introduction To Legal Need For Review.....	3
B. Basic Statement Of Facts Justifying Review.....	6
ARGUMENT FOR REVIEW .....	11
I. RESPONDENTS’ ACTIONS CONSTITUTED A VIOLATION OF PETITIONERS’ CLEARLY ESTABLISHED CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO FREE SPEECH; REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO REESTABLISH THE RIGHT OF THOUSANDS OF EMPLOYEES TO SPEAK PEACEFULLY ON ISSUES OF PUBLIC CONCERN .....	11
II. STRICT SCRUTINY SHOULD HAVE BEEN USED TO DETERMINE THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF RESPONDENTS’ ACTIONS.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION GIVES GOVERNMENT EMPLOYERS UNBRIDLED DISCRETION TO REGULATE THE FREE SPEECH RIGHTS OF EMPLOYEES .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	19
APPENDIX A.....	1a
APPENDIX B.....	2a
APPENDIX C.....	6a
APPENDIX D.....	26a
APPENDIX E.....	65a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Butler v. Elle</i> , 281 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138, 103 S.Ct. 1684 (1983).....	3, 5
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cen. School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 121 S.Ct. 2093 (2001) .....	18
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563, 88 S.Ct. 1731 (1968).....	5, 13, 16, 17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Columbia/Willamette, Inc. v. American Coalition of Life Activists</i> , 244 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>Pool v. Vanrheen</i> , 297 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2002) ...	13
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819, 115 S.Ct. 2510.....	16
<i>Sonada v. Cabrera</i> , 255 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661, 114 S.Ct. 1878 (1994).....	5
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263, 102 S.Ct. 269 (1981).....	18
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
The First Amendment to the United States Constitution .....	<i>passim</i>
The Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution .....	2
STATUTES	
Title 28 U.S.C § 1254(1) .....	2
Title 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2
